Public Document Pack

SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk

You are requested to attend a meeting of
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
on Friday, 16 August 2019, at 10.30 a.m.
in the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall
Note – Training on Risk Management will be provided for Members of the
Committee at 9.30 a.m. in the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall.

Committee Membership
Councillors
Pat Bell
Helen Chaffey (Vice-Chairman)
Brian Cooper
Eamonn Hennessy
Hazel Hodgson
Vicky Hughes (Chairman)
Anne Hutton
Janette Jenkinson
Susanne Long
Ian Mitchell
Doug Rathbone
Mark Wilson

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”.
Wednesday, 7 August 2019
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)
For all enquiries, please contact:Committee Administrator:
Committee Services
Telephone:
01539 733333
e-mail:
committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I

1

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2

MINUTES
To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2019.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this
Agenda.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct,
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s
Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as
any other registrable or other interests.
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

4

DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP
In accordance with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, any
Member who is subject to a party whip on any item must declare the existence
and nature of the whip.

5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be
considered in the presence of the press and public.

6

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations
or present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so by no
later than 0:01am (one minute past midnight) two working days before the
meeting. Information on how to make the application can be obtained by
viewing the Council’s Website www.southlakeland.gov.uk or by contacting the
Committee Services Team on 01539 733333.
(1)

Questions and Representations

To receive any questions or representations which have been received from
members of the public.
(2)

Deputations and Petitions

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from
members of the public.

5 - 10

7

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN

11 - 12

To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
(attached) and the contents of the Forward Plan due to be published on 13
August 2019 (to be circulated prior to the meeting).

8

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2019/20

13 - 66

To monitor progress against the measures of success as detailed within the
Council Plan 2019.

9

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1, 2019/20

67 - 94

To consider the projected year end position based on performance to the end of
Quarter 1 2019/20 and Officer’s planned actions to ensure a balanced budget by
the end of the financial year.

10

PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - HOUSING AND INNOVATION

95 - 100

To consider the annual report from the Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder
on the progress made within the portfolio area and their plans for the future.

11

GREEN TEAM PROGRESS
To update members on the Green Team’s work to coordinate Council activity to
combat the effects of Climate Change and promote Biodiversity.

12

CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE
To receive a verbal update on the work of the Cumbria Health Scrutiny
Committee from the Council’s representative or substitute.

PART II
Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)
There are no items in this Part of the Agenda.

101 - 108

This page is intentionally left blank

Item No.2
1
12.07.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in
the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 12 July 2019, at
10.30 a.m.
Present
Councillors
Vicky Hughes (Chairman)
Helen Chaffey (Vice-Chairman)
Pat Bell
Brian Cooper
Eamonn Hennessy

Hazel Hodgson
Anne Hutton
Janette Jenkinson

Susanne Long
Doug Rathbone

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Mitchell and Mark Wilson.
Officers
Linda Fisher
Adam Moffatt
Claire Read
Helen Smith
Josie Smith
David Sykes

Legal, Governance and Democracy Interim Lead Specialist
Case Management Officer
Finance Specialist
Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer)
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources

Also in attendance were Councillors Archibald (Leader and Promoting South Lakeland
Portfolio Holder), Robin Ashcroft (Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder) and
Andrew Jarvis (Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder).

O&S/1

MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes
of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 April 2019.

O&S/2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/3

DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

O&S/4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the Agenda.

O&S/5

TERMS OF REFERENCE
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be
noted.

Page 5

2
12.07.2019

O&S/6

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions
have been received in respect of this meeting.

O&S/7

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Interim Lead Specialist introduced the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20.
After a question was raised and answered on the Economic Growth Strategy, the Director
of Strategy, Innovation and Resources informed the Committee that work was underway
on the Locality Working task and finish group and that further meetings and external
partnerships would be utilised to finalise the group’s report, which was to be presented to
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2020.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Interim Lead Specialist further drew attention to
the Forward Plan published on 18 June 2019.
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:-

O&S/8

(1)

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20; and

(2)

the Forward Plan published on 18 June 2019.

NORTHERN RAIL SERVICES
The former Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Doug Rathbone, provided a
verbal update with regard to Northern Rail services.
Councillor Rathbone informed the Committee that Northern Rail had undertaken to invest
£1m into marketing across the summer and autumn months, including discounted rates
for both child and adult fares. He then highlighted a £5m investment into replacing trains
on both the Lakes and Furness line to Manchester Airport, which was a direct result of the
Committee’s work. Councillor Rathbone concluded by reminding Members that it would
take more than discounted rates and new trains to rebuild customer confidence in
Northern Rail and that it was necessary for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
continue its efforts in order to ensure that Northern Rail remained committed to improving
the service across the district.
In responding to questions from the Committee, Councillor Rathbone highlighted that the
Director of Northern Rail had reaffirmed his commitment to be accountable for any further
issues. Furthermore, he agreed to enquire about the potential for an increased capacity
for bicycles on the Lakes Line.
RESOLVED – That
(1)

the verbal update on Northern Rail services be received; and

(2)
agreement be given for Councillor Doug Rathbone to continue his efforts in liaising
with Northern Rail to ensure continued improvement in the service provided by Northern
Rail.

Page 6

3
12.07.2019

O&S/9

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2018/19
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn
2018/19 report which set out the Council’s financial performance for 2018/19 and the
impact on reserves. In concluding his report, the Portfolio Holder expressed his view that
despite the complicated situation surrounding the budgets, the hard work of the Finance
Team in highlighting the upcoming challenges would allow the Management Team to take
corrective action.
In answering questions raised by the Committee, the Finance and Resources Portfolio
Holder informed the Committee that the downturn in income from Planning Enforcement
was mainly attributed to a decrease in the number and nature of planning applications and
not to ongoing staffing issues. Furthermore, with regards to Ulverston Town Hall, he
highlighted that the act of transfer had been late in the last financial year and, combined
with a late change in the related grant conditions, had meant that the spending would be
carried over into the current financial year. In addition, the Portfolio Holder answered a
question on Ulverston Leisure Centre and highlighted to Members that Cabinet Members
had been encouraged to look for external sources of funding for the leisure centre. The
Chairman took the opportunity to request that an update on the Building Control deficit be
brought to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting.
The Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources confirmed Councillor Jarvis’ response
to a question on Ulverston Town Hall and added that all agreements are in place between
South Lakeland District Council and South Lakes Housing.
Continuing his responses to Members’ questions, the Finance and Resources Portfolio
Holder informed the Committee that the overspend in kerbside recycling was mainly
attributed to incorrect assumptions being made on staffing, alongside lower income from
the sale of recycling materials than expected and not due to an underlying inefficiency.
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) responded to a question on the
Development Control deficit and highlighted that this had been down to fewer planning
applications and fewer enforcement cases in the last financial year.
In responding to a question on the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) write off
the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder informed Members that this had been down
to the implementation of new software, which had highlighted debts that had become
unrecoverable due to a rule change made by the DWP. The Finance Lead Specialist
(Section 151 Officer) added to the Portfolio Holder’s response by informing the Committee
that during the lifetime of a housing benefit claim, issues could come 
[...]
e impact on Local Government and, in the
long term the economy would be made smaller. Furthermore, he added that the spending
plans of the candidates for Prime Minister did not focus on Local Government, which may
be an indicator for the future of Local Government funding.
Councillor Doug Rathbone wished to thank the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder
and Officers for the report. He added that there was much uncertainty and that other than

Page 8

5
12.07.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

planning for a multitude of possible outcomes, there was not much that the Council could
do to prepare for the uncertainty. Councillor Rathbone felt that flexing the Council’s strong
financial position, alongside strongly asserting our position on pooling and income
management should enable to Council to maintain its financial stability.
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder reaffirmed Councillor Rathbone’s statement
by informing the Committee that flexibility on pooling would allow South Lakeland District
Council to react well to any potential situation and secure funding for the residents.
RESOLVED – That
(1)

the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan be noted; and

(2)
the comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be taken forward as
appropriate for consideration by Cabinet.

O&S/12

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT UPDATE 2018/19
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder presented a report which provided an update
on progress across the procurement function and against the Sustainable Procurement
and Commissioning Strategy 2016-2019.
An updated Procurement Schedule for 2019/20 was attached at Appendix 2 to the report
which included some additional procurement exercises not included in the version
approved in February 2019.
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder wished to congratulate Officers for their hard
work in what he believed was an important but less visible function within the Council.
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:-

O&S/13

(1)

the progress acros
[...]
vices address the needs of residents in an open and
transparent way. Influenced by the three key values as set out in the current Council
Plan, this report sets out the Council Plan Priorities and Measures of Success.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes:(1)

the Summary of Performance as detailed in the report;

(2)

the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1; and

(3)

the benchmarking information within Appendix 2; and

(4)

considers whether it wishes to make any recommendations to Cabinet

3.0

Background and Proposals

3.1

The Council is committed to delivering high quality, cost effective services that meet
the needs of residents and improve quality of life. To help achieve our goals, we
measure performance frequently. The performance management process helps us to
demonstrate how well we are doing. Each Council Plan Priority has ‘Measures of
success’ – allowing progress to be monitored.

3.2

Benchmarking information is provided for quarter one each year and allows the Council
to compare its own performance with that of fifteen other statistically similar Councils
– using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Nearest Neighbours
Model. Information is sourced from the Local Government Association.

3.3

Summary of Performance
The measures listed within this report are showing very good performance - and
demonstrate that South Lakeland is a very desirable place to live, work and explore.
South Lakeland District Council’s vision and strategy is to improve prosperity ensuring
a positive benefit for our community.

Page 13

Detailed information for each performance measure is listed in section 3.4-3.7 below.
3.4

Economy - Measures of success
Measure: By 2025, we will achieve investment enabling the creation of 1,000 new jobs
in the area.


Estimates show that the Council is on target to achieve 1,000 new jobs in the
area by 2025. Since 01/01/14 an estimated 564 new jobs ha

Minutes of the meeting

7
16.08.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in
the Bindloss Room, Kendal Town Hall, Kendal, on Friday, 16 August 2019, at 10.30 a.m.
Present
Councillors
Helen Chaffey (Vice-Chairman)
Pat Bell
Brian Cooper
Eamonn Hennessy

Hazel Hodgson
Janette Jenkinson
Susanne Long

Doug Rathbone
Mark Wilson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vicky Hughes (Chairman) and
Anne Hutton.
Officers
John Davies
Linda Fisher
Dan Hudson
Adam Moffatt
Claire Read
Helen Smith
Josie Smith
David Sykes
Simon Rowley

Case Management Officer
Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)
Strategy Lead Specialist
Case Management Officer
Finance Specialist
Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer)
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources
Director of Customer and Commercial Services

Also in attendance were Councillors Robin Ashcroft (Economy, Culture and Leisure
Portfolio Holder), Jonathan Brook (Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio
Holder), Andrew Jarvis (Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder) and Dyan Jones
(Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder).

O&S/14

MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a record, the minutes of the
meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2019.

O&S/15

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised.

O&S/16

DECLARATION OF THE PARTY WHIP
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of the party whip were raised.

O&S/17

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda.

O&S/18

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions
have been received in respect of this meeting.

8
16.08.2019

O&S/19

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist, introduced the latest version of
the Forward Plan and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 2019/20 Work Programme.
At this point, Councillor Doug Rathbone provided a verbal update on his dialogue with
Northern Rail, as agreed at the 12 July 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.
He informed the Committee that while there had been little movement following the
previous meeting, there were now new trains operating on the Lakes and Furness lines
that provided new facilities and new lengths for trains in the district. Councillor Rathbone
requested agreement from Members for him to maintain liaison with Northern Rail so that
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could continue to hold them to account, particularly
on punctuality, which had been a considerable issue across the district. He also
highlighted a celebration event arranged on the 21st August at 11 a.m. with Northern Rail
regarding new trains.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) suggested
that inviting Northern Rail back to the Committee’s January meeting for their
representative to provide an update to Members. She also undertook to circulate details of
the upcoming Northern Rail event.
Councillor Mark Wilson provided an update on an event in Ulverston with Northern Rail
and the Safety Group.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) informed
Members that a request for expressions of interest in the Task and Finish Group on
Health and Wellbeing Strategic Review were still required, as only four members had
returned an expression of interest to date.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) also provided
an update on the Locality Working Task and Finish Group. Due to annual leave and work
commitments of those officers involved, the date for the first session was fixed as
10 October 2019. Members were informed that the meeting would be a focused session,
with all Members being invited to provide input into the localities discussion. The next
meeting would involve stakeholders.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) answered
questions from Members. She undertook to provide them with a list of those who had
expressed an interest in taking part in the Health and Wellbeing Task and Finish Group. A
question having been raised by a Member with regard to bringing forward the date of the
Private Water Supplies Task and Finish Group, it was explained that this would not be
possible, due to the Committee’s large work programme, and therefore the Task and
Finish Group would be held in January 2019.
RESOLVED – That
(1)

the latest Forward Plan published on 13 August 2019 be received;

(2)
Councillor Rathbone be authorised to continue with his efforts in liaising with
Northern Rail; and
(3)
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s current work programme be noted and
updated to include an invitation to Northern Rail to attend the January 2020 meeting.

9
16.08.2019

O&S/20

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2019/20
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder introduced the Council
Plan Performance Monitoring report for quarter one of 2019/20 on behalf of the Leader
and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder. The report highlighted areas of
significantly good or poor performance relating to the measures of success set out in the
current Council Plan. The report also included the latest Strategic Risk Register and
benchmarking information using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Nearest Neighbours Model.
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder answered questions
raised by Members. With regard to a question on the access to housing for those recently
released from prison, he informed Members that the Homelessness Reduction Act had
placed extra duties on the Authority to help those in circumstances such as these, and
that as a result, prisons were sending advanced warning of release so that Local
Authorities were able to provide options for those individuals. The Portfolio Holder stated
that he was not sure if this was occurring regularly but that he would look into the matter
further. He added that the Council represented one link in a complex chain but that efforts
should be continued to reduce homelessness in the district.
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder referred to the Case
Management Officer to answer a question on the definition of the term jobs used within
the report as well as a request to provide data on the survival rate of start-up businesses
in the district.
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder answered a question on
the number of affordable homes to buy in the area and how the Council could be helping
local young people to gain access to the housing market. He informed Members that while
the work the Council had carried out so far had met the targets set, he felt that more could
be done to provide a route to entering the housing market for young people in the district,
with modular housing being a viable option for the future.
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder briefly answered a
question on the reputation of Planning and Planning Applications at South Lakeland
District Council, before referring to the Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources
who provided a more detailed answer, referring to the transitional period of the Customer
Connect Programme which had had an impact on the Planning Department. Following on
from this answer, the Director of Customer and Commercial Services provided a further
response with regard to the Locality Team and the potential for collaborative working with
the Planning Team.
The Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources then answered a question on the
relationship between the Planning Department and the public, agreeing that a better
explanation of the outcomes was needed in order to provide a higher level of transparency
on Planning applications.
Councillor Helen Chaffey then requested an update on Brexit. The Strategy Lead
Specialist informed Members that he had recently been appointed as the Council’s Brexit
Officer and advised that he would provide Members with updates as new information was
received.
Members requested an update to the October 2019 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

10
16.08.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

RESOLVED – That
(1)

(2)

O&S/21

the following be noted:(a)

the Summary of Performance, as detailed within the report;

(b)

the detailed risks information contained within Appendix 1 to the report; and

(c)

the benchmarking information within Appendix 2 to the report; and

that an update on Brexit be presented to the October 2019 meeting.

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1, 2019/20
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder introduced the Corporate Financial
Monitoring report for Quarter One of 2019/20. The report highlighted the revenue budget
which had the target of being balanced over the year, including a Customer Connect
savings target of £740,000 and a vacancy savings target of £593,000. Further to this there
was an amount of £510,000 from carry forward requests which had been approved by
Cabinet in April. The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder then moved on to inform
Members of a reoccurring saving of £582,000 per annum resulting from the first phase of
Customer Connect. He then highlighted a full year projection of a £104,000 departmental
overspend and a further £158,000 in savings as a result of Customer Connect activity
which was yet to be delivered which gave a current over-spend projection of £262,000 but
the Management Team had been tasked with closing this gap.
The report also highlighted the Council’s position on the Capital Programme. The Finance
and Resources Portfolio Holder informed the Committee that the total capital expenditure
for the year amounted to £16.4m with the spend profile of all key projects being
challenged.
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder provided an update on Treasury
Management for the quarter. He began by informing the Committee that there was nothing
major to report with the Council holding £26.2m of investments, and continued to achieve
an average return of between 0.15% and 0.2% ahead of the benchmark Bid Rate.
Alongside this he outlined progress on collection of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates,
with Council Tax collection rates having continued to improve compared to non-domestic
rate collection, which had suffered due to the choice of businesses to pay over twelve
instalments. The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder then informed Members on the
collection of debts, highlighting the 2017/18 period of 99% of debts being recovered and
the 2018/19 period having 2% of debts still to be recovered.
In concluding his report to the Committee, the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder
followed up on questions raised at the 12 July 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
meeting regarding 2018/19 outturn report focusing on Housing Benefit overpayment and
Building Control. Furthermore the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder wished to
thank the Finance Team for their work.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.

O&S/22

PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT - HOUSING AND INNOVATION
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder presented his annual
report on progress made and plans for the future within the portfolio area. As he had
already covered several of the topics in the report earlier in the meeting he provided a
brief overview of the Housing and Innovation report.

11
16.08.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder highlighted the impact of
Customer Connect on the Housing and Innovation Portfolio, with the Digital Platform being
developed to allow the public to access their accounts. He then made reference to the
size of the project that was underway and thanked Officers for their continued efforts
during a difficult time.
In concluding his report, the Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder
informed the Committee of the £2.36m Community Housing Fund that had been designed
to help tackle the problem of high levels of second home ownership within the District. He
updated the Committee on the community led schemes coming forward, also highlighting
the £6m loan arrangements with South Lakes Housing as well as work taking place on
modular homes, all of which would contribute to the delivery of affordable homes.
In responding to questions raised, the Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation
Portfolio Holder informed Members that they could help to manage the level of empty
homes across all wards in the district by informing the Empty Homes Officer of any
properties that appeared to be empty. The Empty Homes Officer would then investigate
and work with the owners to help to bring homes into use, using a variety of tools
including advice on selling the property and empty homes grants.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

O&S/23

GREEN TEAM PROGRESS
The Environment Portfolio Holder presented a report on the work of the Green Team. She
began by updating the Committee on the work being carried out to coordinate the
Council’s activity to combat the effects of Climate Change and promote Biodiversity
following the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency. The Environment Portfolio
Holder then gave an overview of the report, first informing Members that, both in terms of
overall CO2 emissions and in terms of SLDC’s own carbon footprint, emissions were
falling. However emissions from transport were fluctuating and had risen again more
recently. She then moved on to inform Members on the 25 point plan which aimed at
dealing with a range of Climate Change related factors, including an updated policy on
flood mitigation, a comprehensive energy audit and the Council’s declaration on
biodiversity. The Environment Portfolio Holder concluded by informing the Committee of
the actions that had already been completed and the Council’s desire to maximise green
space activity across the district.
In responding to a comment on the varying results on emissions reduction, the
Environment Portfolio Holder stated that it was a good idea for dual-hatted Members to
discuss environmental issues at both District and County Council meetings, giving the
argument that to effectively mitigate and solve the issues arising from Climate Change,
there would need to be collaboration and co-operation across districts and counties. She
then went on to respond to a question on dealing with idling engines across the district,
particularly with commercial vehicles (bus, taxi and haulage companies) and referred to
ongoing discussions before asking the Strategy Lead Specialist to provide further details.
The Strategy Lead Specialist confirmed that discussions had taken place but was unsure
of the impact that these discussions had made.
The Director of Customer and Commercial Services added to the responses on the impact
of idling engines in Kendal and the measures that had been put in place to monitor and
react to the pollution problems. He then drew attention to the fact that a steering group
had been set up with Cumbria County Council and other external partners which had

12
16.08.2019

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

highlighted a number of measures to be put in place to assess and improve the air quality
in Kendal and in particular within the Air Quality Management Area.
The Strategy Lead Specialist responded to a request to see specific targets put in place to
monitor and reduce the usage of energy, informing Members that it was the aim of the
Green Team to set such targets and the focus of work at the present time was on setting
the baseline against which targets could be set.
The Environment Portfolio Holder, alongside all present, then expressed her wish to
recognise the continued hard work of Officers and Members on issues surrounding
sustainability and biodiversity.
The Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder then responded to a
question on the potential to develop a series of policies on planning to improve the
sustainability of future projects. He began by informing Members that this had been
discussed at various meetings with several ideas having been floated. The Deputy Leader
and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder then informed Members that it was
necessary to consider the impacts of new policy requirements, sustainability of buildings
on the viability of development and risks to affordable housing delivery.
The Strategy Lead Specialist then responded to a question on a potential biodiversity
audit to match the energy audit by informing Members that Natural England undertook a
broad biodiversity survey but it would be incredibly difficult for the Council to do this in
great detail. He then informed Members that the Council was in contact with Natural
England amongst other organisations to monitor the biodiversity of the area.
RESOLVED – That

O&S/24

(1)

the report be noted; and

(2)

the draft Biodiversity policy attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be supported.

CUMBRIA HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE
Councillor Helen Chaffey highlighted the organising of visits from local healthcare
executives to local facilities across the district in order to assess the situation and level of
care. These were taking place in Grange, Kendal, Maryport and Workington. Councillor
Chaffey was pleased that these integrated car meetings would be taking place, this being
due to requests from South Lakeland District Council.
Councillor Mark Wilson took the opportunity to provide a verbal update on the significant
changes that were underway in the local healthcare sector. He also wished to invite
Members to a Tea and Talk event in Ulverston where there would be a unique opportunity
to speak to and question the CEO at University Hospitals Morecambe Bay. He requested
that the documents from a recent County Council health meeting be circulated to all
Members.
RESOLVED – That the updated be noted.
The meeting ended at 12.22 p.m.

